

SC No. 406/17
FIR No.354/17
PS: :Lajpat Nagar
St. Vs. Satender Kumar Srivastava
03.03.2020

Present: Mr.L.D. Singh, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused Statender Kumar Srivastava on bail.

Two supplementary charge sheets filed by IO have been perused.

In the FIR, complainant Rakesh Kumar has specifically stated that on 06.08.2017, contractor Dinesh had employed complainant and three more persons for cleaning the sewer line. Complainant has also specifically alleged that he had requested the Contractor Dinesh to provide them safety masks but same were not provided by Contractor Dinesh on the ground that they are very costly. In-fact, in the FIR, complainant has clearly mentioned that incident happened on account of failure of Contractor Dinesh to provide safety masks. Some of the family members/legal heirs of deceased have also hinted at the role of Dinesh. Dinesh was not charge sheeted in the main charge sheet but he was kept in column no. 12 in the second charge sheet.

The Court found sufficient material to proceed against Dinesh. Let Dinesh be summoned through IO for **11.05.2020**.

In the second charge sheet, Shiv Hari, the then AE of Delhi Jal Board and Priti pant, the then Executive Engineer of Delhi Jal Board, have also been charge sheeted on the basis of opinion of handwriting expert. There are other grounds/material to proceed against these persons also.

Accordingly, Shiv Hari and Priti be summoned through IO for **11.05.2020**.

(Sandeep Yadav)
ASJ-02/South East District
Saket Courts/New Delhi/03.03.2020